502038431 08/27/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Tekelec Global, Inc.	08/12/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Tekelec International SPRL	
Street Address:	Boulevard de la Woluwe 108	
City:	Bruxelles	
State/Country:	BELGIUM	
Postal Code:	1200	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7996024
Application Number:	61159319
Application Number:	12581739
Application Number:	61152896
Application Number:	12706590
Application Number:	61159337
Application Number:	12722141
Application Number:	61159323
Application Number:	12722460
PCT Number:	US2009061187
PCT Number:	US2010024317
PCT Number:	US2010026964
PCT Number:	US2010027043

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

REEL: 028853 FRAME: 0324

PATENT

502038431

Fax Number: 9194190383 **Phone**: 9194938000

Email: ezayatz@jwth.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Gregory A. Hunt Address Line 1: 3100 Tower Blvd

Address Line 2: University Tower, Suite 1200

Address Line 4: Durham, NORTH CAROLINA 27707

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1322/455

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Gregory A. Hunt

Total Attachments: 4

source=1322_455_Assignment_TekelecGlobal_TekelecInternationalSPRL#page1.tif

source=1322_455_Assignment_TekelecGlobal_TekelecInternationalSPRL#page2.tif

source=1322_455_Assignment_TekelecGlobal_TekelecInternationalSPRL#page3.tif

source=1322_455_Assignment_TekelecGlobal_TekelecInternationalSPRL#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 028853 FRAME: 0325

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Tekelec International SPRL (a private limited liability company incorporated in Belgium) ("Assignee"), a subsidiary of Tekelec Global, Inc. (a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the state of California, having its principal office and place of business at 5200 Paramount Parkway, Morrisville, North Carolina 27560 (hereinafter, "Assignor")) and NewNet Communication Technologies, LLC (a limited liability company incorporated under the laws of the state of Delaware (hereinafter, "NewNet")) have entered into that certain Share Purchase Agreement dated July 7, 2012 (the "Purchase Agreement"), whereby NewNet has agreed to purchase, effective as of the Completion Date (as defined in the Purchase Agreement), all of the issued shares in Tekelec Netherlands Group, B.V. (a Netherlands corporation, having offices at Gebouw Azië 6th Floor, Hoogoorddreef 5, 1101 BA Amsterdam, The Netherlands (hereinafter, "Tekelec Netherlands"));

WHEREAS, Assignor owns certain Patent Rights (defined below) applicable to the business conducted by Assignee, which Patent Rights Assignor desires to assign to Assignee prior to the Completion Date, for further assignment to Tekelec Netherlands immediately prior to the Completion Date in contemplation of the consummation of the Purchase Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Assignor is receiving, through its subsidiaries or otherwise, good and valuable consideration from NewNet on account of the sale of all of the issued shares in Tekelec Netherlands.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee, or its designees, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the patent applications and patents listed below, any patents, registrations, or certificates of invention issuing on any patent applications listed below, the inventions disclosed in any of the foregoing, any and all counterpart United States, international and foreign

2639796_2.Doc

PATENT REEL: 028853 FRAME: 0326 patents, applications and certificates of invention based upon or covering any portion of the foregoing, and all reissues, re-examinations, divisionals, renewals, extensions, provisionals, continuations and continuations-in-part of any of the foregoing (collectively "Patent Rights"):

Patent Number or Application Serial Number	Issue Date or [Filing Date]	Title
PCT App. No. PCT/NL2004/000253	[April 14, 2004]	Method for Preventing the Delivery of Short Message Service Message Spam
European App. No. 04727460.0	[September 19, 2006]	Method for Preventing the Delivery of Short Message Service Message Spam
Philippines App. No. 12006502027	[October 13, 2006]	Method for Preventing the Delivery of Short Message Service Message Spam
Singapore Patent No. 126378	January 30, 2009	Method for Preventing the Delivery of Short Message Service Message Spam
U.S. Patent No.7,996,024	August 9, 2011	Method for Preventing the Delivery of Short Message Service Message Spam
U.S. Prov. Pat. App. Serial No. 61/159,319	[March 11, 2009]	Detection of an Unauthorized Service Message in a Network
European App. No. 08166969.9	[October 17, 2008]	Detection of an Unauthorized Service Message in a Network
PCT App. No. PCT/US2009/061187	[October 19, 2009]	Detection of an Unauthorized Service Message in a Network
U.S. Pat. App. Serial No. 12/581,739	[October 19, 2009]	Methods, Systems, and Computer Readable Media for Detection of an Unauthorized Service Message in a Network
U.S. Prov. Pat. App. Serial No. 61/152,896	[February 16, 2009]	Extending a Text Message with Content
PCT App. No. PCT/US2010/024317	[February 16, 2010]	Extending a Text Message with Content
U.S. Pat. App. Serial No. 12/706,590	[February 16, 2010]	Extending a Text Message with Content
U.S. Prov. Pat. App. Serial No. 61/159,337	[March 11, 2009]	SMS Forwarding
PCT App. No. PCT/US2010/026964	[March 11, 2010]	Methods, Systems, and

		Computer Readable Media for Short Message Service (SMS) Forwarding
U.S. Pat. App. Serial No. 12/722,141	[March 11, 2010]	Methods, Systems, and Computer Readable Media for Short Message Service (SMS) Forwarding
U.S. Prov. Pat. App. Serial No. 61/159,323	[March 11, 2009]	Alternative MT Spoofing Detection Methods
PCT App. No. PCT/US2010/027043	[March 11, 2010]	Systems, Methods, and Computer Readable Media for Detecting and Mitigating Address Spoofing in Messaging Service Transactions
U.S. Pat. App. Serial No. 12/722,460	[March 11, 2010]	Systems, Methods, and Computer Readable Media for Detecting and Mitigating Address Spoofing in Messaging Service Transactions

Assignor further agrees to and hereby does sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee all rights: (i) in and to causes of action and enforcement rights of the Patent Rights including all rights to pursue damages, injunctive relief and other remedies for past and future infringement of the Patent Rights, and (ii) to apply in any or all counties of the world for patents, certificates of invention or other governmental grants for the Patent Rights, including without limitation under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement or understanding. Assignor also hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and al patents or certificates of invention which may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

Assignor will, at the reasonable request of Assignee, do all things necessary, proper, or advisable, including without limitation the execution, acknowledgment and recordation of specific assignments, oaths, declarations and other documents on a country-by-country basis, to assist Assignee in obtaining, perfecting, sustaining, and/or enforcing the Patent Rights. Such assistance shall include providing, and obtaining

Atty. Docket No. 1322/455

from the respective inventors, prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, powers of attorney, specifications, declarations or other papers and other assistance reasonably necessary for filing patent applications, complying with any duty of disclosure, and conducting prosecution, reexamination, reissue, interference or other priority proceedings, opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, public use proceedings, infringement or other court actions and the like with respect to the Patent Rights. The Assignee agrees to pay, or to reimburse Assignor for, all reasonable expenses and costs actually incurred by Assignor in providing such assistance described in this paragraph, but Assignor shall not demand any further consideration therefor.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon Assignor, its successor, assigns and other legal representatives.

TEKELEC GLOBAL, INC.

Name: Stuart H. Kupinsky

Title: Senior Vice President

Date: August 12, 2012

TEKELEC INTERNATIONAL SPRL

Name: Stuart H. Kupinsky

Title: Manager

Date: August 12, 2012

By: Mysh

Name: Gregory S. Rush

Title: Manager

Date: August 12, 2012

4 of 4-